
                                   State of Illinois 
                            91st General Assembly 
                              Final Senate Journal 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
                            SENATE JOURNAL 
 
 
                          STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 
 
                    NINETY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 
 
                        94TH LEGISLATIVE DAY 
 
 
                       TUESDAY, APRIL 4, 2000 
 
 
                         12:00 O'CLOCK NOON 
 
 
 
 
                                                                            
No. 94 
                                                                    
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   2 
 
    The Senate met pursuant to adjournment. 
    Honorable James "Pate" Philip, Wood Dale, Illinois, presiding. 
    Prayer by Father Donald Meehling, St. Aloysius  Catholic  Church, 
Springfield, Illinois. 
    Senator Radogno led the Senate in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
    The  Journal  of Thursday, March 30, 2000, was being read when on 
motion of Senator Myers further reading of same  was  dispensed  with 
and  unless  some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would 
stand approved.   No  corrections  being  offered,  the  Journal  was 
ordered to stand approved. 
 
    The  Journal  of  Friday,  March 31, 2000, was being read when on 
motion of Senator Myers further reading of same  was  dispensed  with 
and  unless  some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would 



stand approved.   No  corrections  being  offered,  the  Journal  was 
ordered to stand approved. 
 
 
                           REPORT RECEIVED 
 
    The Secretary placed before the Senate the following report: 
 
    A  Report  on Expenditures for the Title XX Social Services Block 
Grant, Fiscal  year  1999,  submitted  by  the  Department  of  Human 
Services. 
 
    The  foregoing  report was ordered received and placed on file in 
the Secretary's Office. 
 
 
                     LEGISLATIVE MEASURES FILED 
 
    The following floor amendments to the House  Bills  listed  below 
have  been filed with the Secretary, and referred to the Committee on 
Rules: 
 
    Senate Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 2980 
    Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 3225 
    Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 3455 
    Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 3756 
    Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 4369 
 
 
                           REPORT RECEIVED 
 
                            REPORT OF THE 
                      COMPENSATION REVIEW BOARD 
                          STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 
                            APRIL 3, 2000 
 
TO:  Members of the Illinois House of Representatives 
     Members of the Illinois Senate 
     Honorable Daniel. W. Hynes, Comptroller 
     Honorable Jesse White, Secretary of State 
 
                              RECITALS 
 
    WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois, there was 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   3 
 
created the Compensation Review Board, consisting of twelve  citizens 
of  the  State  of  Illinois  (the  "Board"),  which  Board  has been 
entrusted  with  the  responsibility  and  duty  to   determine   the 
compensation  for members of the General Assembly, judges, other than 
the county supplement, the elected constitutional officers  of  State 
government, state's attorneys and certain appointed officers of State 



government (collectively referred to as "Public Officials"); and 
    WHEREAS,  the  Board  has  conducted a series of public hearings, 
heard the testimony of witnesses, and received and reviewed  hundreds 
of pages of documents, all relating to the compensation of the Public 
Officials; and 
    WHEREAS,  the Board, in determining the compensation for each and 
every office contained in  this  Report,  has  considered  the  skill 
required, the time required, the opportunity for other earned income, 
the  value  of public services as performed in comparable states, the 
value of such services as performed in the private sector in Illinois 
and comparable states based  on  the  responsibility  and  discretion 
required in the office, the average consumer prices commonly known as 
the  cost  of  living, the overall compensation presently received by 
the Public Officials and all other benefits received,  the  interests 
and  welfare  of the public and the financial ability of the State to 
meet those costs,  and  such  other  factors,  not  confined  to  the 
foregoing,   which   are   normally   and  traditionally  taken  into 
consideration in the determination of such compensation; and 
    WHEREAS, after posting  due  notice,  the  Board  held  a  public 
hearing  on  March 30, 2000, in Chicago, Illinois, at which the Board 
voted on the following  Motions  to  determine  the  compensation  of 
Public Officials, and all said Motions carried, as follows: 
 
1.  To   increase  the  annual  compensation  of  the  Constitutional 
    Officers by 2%, effective  July  1,  2000   and  by  another  2%, 
    effective  July  1,  2001,  subject  to  further increases as are 
    derived by application of the annual COLA. 
2.  To increase the annual compensation of all  Public  Officials  in 
    the  Legislative Branch (including the Auditor General and Deputy 
    Auditor General) by 2%, effective July 1, 2000,  and  by  another 
    2%,  effective  July 1, 2001, subject to further increases as are 
    derived by application of the annual COLA. 
3.  To increase the annual compensation of all  Public  Officials  in 
    the  Judicial  Branch,  except associate judges, by 2%, effective 
    July 1, 2000 and by another 2%, effective July 1,  2001,  subject 
    to  further increases as are derived by application of the annual 
    COLA. 
4.  To increase the annual compensation associate judges to equal 94% 
    of the annual compensation  of  full  circuit  court  judges,  as 
    increased  by  this  Report, subject to  further increases as are 
    derived by application of the annual COLA. 
5.  To increase the annual compensation of the  Cook  County  State's 
    Attorney  by  2%,  effective  July  1,  2000  and  by another 2%, 
    effective July 1, 2001,  subject  to  further  increases  as  are 
    derived by application of the annual COLA. 
6.  To  increase  the  annual  compensation  of  State's Attorneys in 
    counties having a 30,000  or  greater  population  (except   Cook 
    County)  to  equal  the annual compensation of full circuit court 
    judges, as increased by this Report, subject to further increases 
    as are derived by application of the annual COLA. 
7.  Effective July 1, 2000, to increase the  annual  compensation  of 
    the following Public Officials to $119,112 (85% of the Governor's 
    current FY'00 annual salary of $140,132); provided, the amount of 
    any  increase  that  exceeds 8% of that Public Official's current 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 



 
                                   4 
 
    salary will become effective on July  1,  2001;  all  subject  to 
    further  increases  as  are  derived by application of the annual 
    COLA: 
         Director, Department of Children and Family Services 
         Director, Department of Corrections 
         Secretary, Department of Human Services 
         Director, Department of Public Health 
         Director, Department of Revenue 
         Secretary Department of Transportation 
8.  Effective July 1, 2000, to increase the  annual  compensation  of 
    the following Public Officials to $112,106 (80% of the Governor's 
    current FY'00 annual salary of $140,132); provided, the amount of 
    any  increase  that  exceeds 8% of that Public Official's current 
    salary will become effective on July  1,  2001;  all  subject  to 
    further  increases  as  are  derived by application of the annual 
    COLA: 
         Director, Department of Central Management Services 
         Director, Department of Commerce and Community Affairs 
         Director, Department of Employment Security 
         Director, Department of Public Aid 
9.  To increase the  annual  compensation  of  the  following  Public 
    Officials  to  the  following amounts; provided the amount of any 
    increase that exceeds 8% of that Public Official's current salary 
    will become effective on July 1, 2001;  all  subject  to  further 
    increases or are derived by application of the annual COLA: 
(a) $107,500 to the Commissioner of the Office of Banks and Real Estate; 
(b) 105,099 (75% of the Governor's current FY'00 salary of $140,132): 
         Director, Department of Agriculture 
         Commissioner of Banks and Real Estate 
         Director, Environmental Protection Agency 
         Director, Department of Insurance 
         Director, Department of Natural Resources 
         Director, Illinois State Police 
(c) $98,092 (70% of the Governor's current FY'00 salary of $140,132) 
         Director, Department of Labor 
         Director, Department of Lottery 
         Director, Department of Professional Regulation 
(d) $91,086 (65% of the Governor's current FY'00 salary of $140,132) 
         Director, Department on Aging 
         Director, Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
         Director, Department of Financial Institutions 
         State Fire Marshal, Office of the State Fire Marshal 
         Director, Department of Human Rights 
         The Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs 
         Director, Department of Nuclear Safety 
         Director, Department of Veterans' Affairs 
(e) $101,245 (85% of Director's/Secretary's salary @$119,112) 
         Assistant Secretaries, Department of Human Services 
         Assistant Director, Department of Public Health 
         Assistant Director, Department of Revenue 
         Assistant Secretary, Department of Transportation 
(f) $95,290 (85% of Director's salary @ $112,106) 
         Asst. Directors, Dept. of Central Management Services 
         Asst. Director, Dept. of Commerce & Community Affairs 



         Asst. Director, Department of Public Aid 
(g) $99,000 (established by Governor per P.A. 91-25) 
         First Deputy Commissioner, Office of Banks and Real Estate 
(h) $89,334 (85% of Director's salary @ $105,099) 
         Assistant Director, Department of Agriculture 
         Deputy Commissioners, Office of Banks and Real Estate 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   5 
 
         Assistant Director, Department of Insurance 
         Assistant Director, Department of Natural Resources 
         Assistant Director, Department of Police 
(i) $83,378 (85% of Director's salary @ $98,092) 
         Assistant Director, Department of Labor 
(j) $77,423 (85% of Director's salary @ $91,086) 
         Asst. Director, Department of Financial Institutions 
         Asst. Adjutant General-Army, Dept. of Military Affairs 
         Asst. Adjutant General-Air, Dept. of Military Affairs 
         Asst. Director, Department of Veterans' Affairs 
10. To  increase  the annual compensation of the Chairman and Members 
    of  the  Civil  Service  Commission  to  $25,000   and   $20,000, 
    respectively,   effective   July  1,  2000,  subject  to  further 
    increases as are derived by application of the annual COLA. 
11. To increase the annual compensation of the Chairman  and  Members 
    of   the  Liquor  Control  Commission  to  $30,000  and  $24,000, 
    respectively,  effective  July  1,  2000,  subject   to   further 
    increases as are derived by application of the annual COLA. 
12. To  increase  the annual compensation of the Chairman and Members 
    of the Prisoner Review Board to $90,000 and $72,000 respectively, 
    effective July 1, 2000,  subject  to  further  increases  as  are 
    derived by application of the annual COLA. 
13. To  increase  the annual compensation of the Chairman and Members 
    of the  Property  Tax  Appeals  Board  to  $60,000  and  $48,000, 
    respectively,   effective   July  1,  2000,  subject  to  further 
    increases as are derived by application of the annual COLA. 
 
    WHEREAS,  the  Compensation  Review  Act  requires   that   seven 
affirmative  votes  be  cast  in order for the Board to determine the 
compensation of the Public  Officials,  and  each  of  the  aforesaid 
Motions  carried  by at least seven affirmative votes, thereby making 
the results of said Motions the compensation  determinations  of  the 
Compensation Review Board; and 
    WHEREAS,  in  accordance  with  the foregoing Motions, the annual 
compensation for the position of each Public Official  and  per  diem 
amounts are determined as follows: 
 
           Schedule of Recommended Salaries and Per Diem, 
 Effective July 1, 2000 and July 1, 2001, BEFORE Application of the 
        Cost of Living Adjustment for Each Respective Year * 
 
                                              Effective       Effective 
                                           July 1, 2000    July 1, 2001 
A.  CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS: 
 



   1. Governor                               $142,935        $151,771 
   2. Lieutenant Governor                     109,303         116,060 
   3. Secretary of State                      126,119         133,916 
   4. Comptroller                             109,303         116,060 
   5. State Treasurer                         109,303         116,060 
   6. Attorney General                        126,119         133,916 
 
 
    *  Pursuant  to  the 1990 Report of the Compensation Review Board 
and 1990 Senate Joint Resolution No. 192, all  salaries  reviewed  by 
the  Board  receive  an  annual  Cost  of  Living  Adjustment (COLA), 
effective every July 1st.  The COLA is based on a federal  index  for 
the  calendar  year  preceding  the  scheduled  increase known as the 
"Employment  Cost  Index,  Wages  and  Salaries,  By  Occupation  and 
Industry  Groups:   State  and  Local  Government  Workers:    Public 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   6 
 
Administration", published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of 
Labor statistics.  Pursuant to this index, all salaries are scheduled 
to  be  increased  by 4.1%, effective July 1, 2000.  The salaries set 
forth in the 2000 column are  intended  to  take  effect  before  the 
application  of  the  4.1%  COLA.  The salaries set forth in the 2001 
column assume the application of the 2000  COLA  of  4.1%  to  salary 
levels  set  forth  in the 2000 column and add thereto the percentage 
and dollar increases recommended in the Report.  The 2001 COLA, which 
has not yet been published, is intended to be applied to  the  salary 
levels  set forth in the 2001 column so as to establish actual salary 
levels to become effective July 1, 2001. 
 
B.  DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS,                  Effective        Effective 
    COMMISSIONS, AUTHORITIES:            July 1, 2000     July 1, 2001 
 
 1. Aging 
    -Director                              $ 89,023         $ 94,736 
 2. Agriculture 
    -Director                               105,099          109,408 
    -Assistant Director                      89,023           92,984 
 3. Banks and Real Estate 
    -Commissioner                           107,500          111,146 
    -First Deputy Commissioner               99,000          103,059 
    -Deputy Commissioners                    89,334           92,997 
 4. Central Management Services 
    -Director                               111,280          116,668 
    -Assistant Directors                     93,477           99,123 
 5. Children and Family Services 
    -Director                               113,019          123,746 
 6. Civil Service Commission 
    -Chairman                                21,363           25,876 
    -Member                                  16,026           20,657 
 7. Commerce Commission 
    -Chairman                               105,859          110,199 
    -Members                                 92,448           96,238 
 8. Commerce and Community Affairs 



    -Director                               106,829          116,486 
    -Assistant Director                      89,023           98,940 
 9. Corrections 
    -Director                               119,112          123,966 
    -Assistant Directors: 
     -Juvenile Division                      82,429           85,809 
     -Adult Division                         82,429           85,809 
10. Court of Claims 
    -Chief Justice                           51,272           53,374 
    -Judge                                   47,327           49,267 
11. Educational Labor Relations Board 
    -Chairman                                82,429           85,809 
    -Member                                  74,188           77,230 
12. State Board of Elections 
    -Chairman                                46,162           48,055 
    -Vice Chairman                           37,918           39,473 
    -Members                                 29,676           30,893 
13. Emergency Management Agency 
    -Director                                86,357           94,627 
14. Employment Security 
    -Director                               112,106          116,702 
15. Environmental Protection Agency 
    -Director                               105,099          109,408 
16. Financial Institutions 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   7 
 
    -Director                                89,023           94,736 
    -Assistant Director                      76,561           80,562 
17. Fire Marshall 
    -State Fire Marshall                     86,357           94,627 
18. Human Rights Department 
    -Director                                91,086           94,821 
19. Human Rights Commission 
    -Chairman                                41,215           42,905 
    -Members                                 37,093           38,614 
20. Human Services 
    -Secretary                              119,112          123,996 
    -Assistant Secretary                     97,928          105,260 
21. Illinois Labor Relations Boards 
    -Chairman                                82,429           85,809 
    -State Labor Relations 
      Board Member                           74,188           77,230 
    -Local Labor Relations 
      Board Member                           74,188           77,230 
22. Industrial Commission 
    -Chairman                                98,916          102,972 
    -Members                                 94,657           98,538 
23. Insurance 
    -Director                                97,928          109,114 
    -Assistant Director                      80,123           92,619 
24. Labor 
    -Director                                97,928          102,107 
    -Assistant Director                      80,123           86,663 



    -Chief Factory Inspector                 41,215           42,905 
    -Supt. of Safety Inspection 
      and Education                          45,336           47,195 
25. Liquor Control 
    -Chairman                                24,815           31,017 
    -Secretary                               29,676           30,893 
    -Member                                  20,535           24,842 
26. Lottery 
    -Director                                97,928          102,107 
27. Military Affairs 
    -Adjutant General                        86,357           94,627 
    -Assistant Adjutant 
     General for Army                        76,561           80,562 
    -Assistant Adjutant 
     General for Air 
     National Guard                          76,561           80,562 
28. Natural Resources 
    -Director                               105,099          109,408 
    -Assistant Director                      89,023           92,984 
    -Examining Officer                       10,195           10,613 
    -Mine Officer                            12,362           12,869 
29. Nuclear Safety 
    -Director                                91,086           94,821 
30. Pollution Control Board 
    -Chairman                                95,605           99,525 
    -Members                                 92,448           96,238 
31. Prisoner Review Board 
    -Chairman                                81,784           93,353 
    -Members                                 72,000           74,952 
32. Professional Regulation 
    -Director                                97,928          102,107 
33. Property Tax Appeal Board 
    -Chairman                                55,194           62,263 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   8 
 
    -Member                                  44,512           49,825 
34. Public Aid 
    -Director                               112,106          116,702 
    -Assistant Director                      95,290           99,197 
35. Public Health 
    -Director                               115,733          123,857 
    -Assistant Director                      97,928          105,260 
36. Racing Board 
    -Chairman per diem                      300/day         $312/day 
                                          9,894/yr.       10,300/yr. 
    -Members per diem                      $300/day         $312/day 
                                          9,894/yr.       10,300/yr. 
37. Revenue 
    -Director                               115,733          123,857 
    -Assistant Director                      97,928          105,260 
38. State Sanitary District 
    -Observer                                24,728           25,742 
39. Secretary of State Merit Commission 



    -Chairman                                13,593           14,150 
    -Member                                  10,195           10,613 
40. State Police 
    -Director                               105,099          109,408 
    -Assistant Director                      89,023           92,984 
41. State Police Merit Board 
    -Chairman per diem                          188              196 
    -Member per diem                            188              196 
42. State Toll Highway Authority 
    -Chairman                                29,666           30,882 
    -Director                                25,841           26,900 
43. Transportation 
    -Secretary                              115,733          123,857 
    -Assistant Secretary                     97,928          105,260 
44. Veterans' Affairs 
    -Director                                86,357           94,627 
    -Assistant Director                      76,561           80,562 
 
C. GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 
  1. Each Member of the                     $54,653          $58,031 
     General Assembly 
 
    Additional amounts per 
    year for services as 
    officers: 
 
  2. Senate: 
    President                                22,184           23,555 
    Minority Leader                          22,184           23,555 
    Assistant Majority Leader                16,636           17,665 
    Assistant Minority Leader                16,636           17,665 
    Majority caucus chairman                 16,636           17,665 
    Minority caucus chairman                 16,636           17,665 
    Standing Committee 
      Chairman                                8,320            8,834 
      Minority Spokesman                      8,320            8,834 
  3. House of Representatives: 
    Speaker                                  22,184           23,555 
    Minority Leader                          22,184           23,555 
    Majority Leader                          18,716           19,873 
    Dep. House Majority                      15,945           16,930 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   9 
 
    Dep. House Minority                      15,945           16,930 
    Assistant Majority                       14,556           15,456 
    Assistant Minority                       14,556           15,456 
    Majority Conference Chair                14,556           15,456 
    Minority Conference Chair                14,556           15,456 
    Committee Leaders 
    -Chairman                                 8,320            8,834 
    -Minority Spokesperson                    8,320            8,834 
4. Auditor General 



    -Auditor General                        106,740          113,339 
    -Deputy Auditor General                  99,234          105,368 
 
D. JUDICIARY 
 
1. Judges of the Supreme Court              149,964          159,235 
2. Judges of the Appellate Court            141,144          149,869 
3. Judges of the Circuit Court              129,518          137,524 
4. Associate Judges of the Circuit 
    Court                                   121,747          129,273 
 
E. STATE'S ATTORNEYS 
 
1. In Counties with 
    Less than 10,000 population                   *                * 
2.  In Counties with 
    10,000 - 19,999 population                    *                * 
3.  In Counties with 
    20,000 - 29,999 population                    *                * 
4.  In Counties with 30,000 
    or more population                      129,518          137,524 
5.  Cook County                             147,267          156,371 
 
    *By virtue of Public Act 91-440, State's  Attorneys  in  counties 
    having  a  population  of under 30,000, will be consolidated into 
    one salary category  and  will  receive  the  same  compensation, 
    effective  December 1, 2000.  That salary will be $100,535.  This 
    Report makes no recommendation to change the current salaries  of 
    State's  Attorneys  in  counties  with population under 30,000 or 
    change the effect of Public Act 91-440. 
 
                             WITNESSETH 
 
    THEREFORE, BE IT  RESOLVED  that  the  Recitals  be  incorporated 
herein  and  that  the  foregoing  constitute  the 2000 Report of the 
Compensation Review Board and that a copy of  this  Report  be  filed 
with  the  House of Representatives, the Senate, the Comptroller, and 
the Secretary of State of Illinois forthwith. 
 
Adopted:  March 30, 2000 
 
Roll Call Vote on Resolution to Adopt 2000 Report: 
 
BOARD MEMBER            AYE       NAYE      ABSTAIN        ABSENT 
 
CALUWAERT                X 
DALEY                    X 
FLEISHER                 X 
LYLE                     X 
MARCUCCI                 X 
MUSHOW                                                        X 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   10 
 



BOARD MEMBER            AYE       NAYE      ABSTAIN        ABSENT 
 
PATTON                   X 
TIENKEN                                                       X 
WALSH                    X 
ZOSKY                                                         X 
FORDE, Chairman          X 
 
TOTALS:                  8         0          0               3 
 
s/KATHY CALUWAERT                        s/JAMES P. DALEY 
s/RONALD G. FLEISHER                     s/FREDRENNA M. LYLE 
s/THOMAS D. MARCUCCI                     CHARLOTTE MUSHOW 
s/JESSE M. PATTON, JR.                   WILLIAM E. TIENKEN 
s/CHARLES WALSH                          JOSEPH F. ZOSKY 
s/KEVIN M. FORDE 
 
    The President of the Senate placed the  foregoing  report  before 
the  Senate,  which  was  ordered  received and placed on file in the 
Secretary's Office. 
 
 
                     PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS 
 
    Senator Philip offered the following Senate Resolution, which was 
referred to the Committee on Rules: 
 
                      SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 337 
    WHEREAS, The yellow perch population in Lake  Michigan  decreased 
in  recent years because the non-native zebra mussel, in its prolific 
invasion of the waters, consumes the nutritious organisms  needed  by 
the young perch; and 
    WHEREAS, In an effort to protect the yellow perch population, the 
Department  of  Natural  Resources  by  rule has permitted only sport 
fishermen to take that species from Lake Michigan; and 
    WHEREAS, While this restriction has improved and  stabilized  the 
yellow  perch  population,  commercial  fisheries and processors have 
suffered great economic consequences; and 
    WHEREAS, Penalizing commercial fishermen for a situation that was 
caused not by their own harvesting practices but by the  presence  of 
the  zebra  mussel  unfairly  places  the interests of the commercial 
fishermen behind those of sport fishermen; and 
    WHEREAS, Allowing commercial fishermen to  harvest  yellow  perch 
during  the  pre-spawning  months  of  March and April would ease the 
financial hardship imposed upon them, with little  detriment  to  the 
Department's goal of population protection; therefore, be it 
    RESOLVED,  BY  THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  that  we  strongly  urge  the  Department  of 
Natural Resources by rule to alter the restriction upon the taking of 
yellow  perch  from  Lake  Michigan to permit commercial fishermen to 
take yellow perch during March and  April  in  order  to  lessen  the 
economic  burden  the  present  limit  has placed upon these Illinois 
businesses; and be it further 
    RESOLVED, That a copy of this  resolution  be  presented  to  the 
Director of Natural Resources. 
 
    Senators  O'Malley  -  Radogno - Donahue - Noland - Petka, Bomke, 



Burzynski, Cronin, Dillard, Dudycz, Geo-Karis, Hawkinson,  W.  Jones, 
Karpiel,  Klemm,  Lauzen,  Luechtefeld,  R. Madigan, Mahar, Maitland, 
Myers, Parker,  Peterson,  Philip,  Rauschenberger,  Roskam,  Sieben, 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   11 
 
Sullivan, Syverson, T. Walsh, Watson and Weaver offered the following 
Senate  Joint  Resolution,  which  was  referred  to the Committee on 
Rules: 
 
                   SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 70 
    RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIRST GENERAL  ASSEMBLY  OF 
THE  STATE  OF  ILLINOIS,  THE  HOUSE  OF  REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING 
HEREIN, That the report of the Compensation Review Board filed in the 
year 2000 as provided  in  the  Compensation  Review  Act  is  hereby 
disapproved in whole in accordance with Section 5 of that Act; and be 
it further 
    RESOLVED,  That  a  copy  of  this  resolution be directed to the 
Compensation Review Board. 
 
 
                       EXCUSED FROM ATTENDANCE 
 
    On motion of Senator Demuzio, Senator L. Walsh was  excused  from 
attendance due to a death in his family. 
 
    On  motion  of  Senator  Demuzio,  Senator Smith was excused from 
attendance due to legislative business. 
 
    Senator Geo-Karis was excused from attendance due to illness. 
 
 
 
 
    READING BILLS FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A SECOND TIME 
 
    On motion of Senator Klemm, House Bill No.  2899  was  taken  up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On  motion  of  Senator  Dudycz,  House Bill No. 3114 having been 
printed, was taken up and read by title a second time. 
    Senators Dudycz - L. Walsh offered the following amendment: 
 
                           AMENDMENT NO. 1 
    AMENDMENT NO. 1.  Amend House Bill 3114 on page  1,  line  5,  by 
replacing "Section 4-6002" with "Sections 4-6002 and 4-8002"; and 
on page 2, immediately below line 31, by inserting the following: 
    "(55 ILCS 5/4-8002) (from Ch. 34, par. 4-8002) 
    Sec. 4-8002.  Additional compensation of sheriff and recorder for 
jail operation. 
    (a)  In  addition  to  any  salary  otherwise  provided  by  law, 
beginning December 1, 1998, the sheriff of Cook County for his or her 
additional  duties imposed by other statutes or laws shall receive an 
annual stipend to be paid by the State in the amount of $6,500.   The 



county  board  shall  not reduce or otherwise impair the compensation 
payable from  county  funds  to  the  sheriff  if  the  reduction  or 
impairment  is  the result of the sheriff receiving a stipend payable 
from State funds. 
    (b)  In  addition  to  any  salary  otherwise  provided  by  law, 
beginning December 1, 2000, the recorder of deeds of Cook County  for 
his  or  her additional duties imposed by law shall receive an annual 
stipend to be paid by the State in an amount  equal  to  the  stipend 
paid  to  each  recorder  in  other  counties under subsection (d) of 
Section 4-6001 of this Code.  The county  board  may  not  reduce  or 
otherwise  impair  the  compensation payable from county funds to the 
recorder of deeds if the reduction or impairment is the result of the 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   12 
 
recorder of deeds receiving a stipend payable from State funds. 
(Source: P.A. 90-713, eff. 12-1-98.)". 
 
    Senator Dudycz moved the adoption of the foregoing amendment. 
    The motion prevailed and the amendment was  adopted  and  ordered 
printed. 
    There  being  no  further  amendments,  the bill, as amended, was 
ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On motion of Senator Parker, House Bill No. 3138  was  taken  up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On  motion  of  Senator Lauzen, House Bill No. 3240 was taken up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On motion of Senator Molaro, House Bill No. 3929  was  taken  up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On  motion  of Senator Luechtefeld, House Bill No. 4124 was taken 
up, read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On motion of Senator Dillard, House Bill No. 4260 was  taken  up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On motion of Senator Luechtefeld, House Bill No. 4300 having been 
printed, was taken up and read by title a second time. 
    The   following   amendment  was  offered  in  the  Committee  on 
Judiciary, adopted and ordered printed: 
 
                           AMENDMENT NO. 1 
    AMENDMENT NO. 1.  Amend House Bill 4300, on page 1, line  28,  by 
deleting the words "judicial circuits that include"; and 
on page 2, line 2, by deleting the words "by any such county"; and 
on page 2, line 4, by replacing "judicial circuit" with "county"; and 
on  page  2,  line 15, by replacing "judicial circuit" with "county"; 
and 
on page 2, by replacing line 27 with the following: 
"shall be deposited monthly by the county treasurer in the"; and 
on page 2, by deleting lines 33 and 34; and 



on page 3, by deleting line 1; and 
on page 3, by replacing lines 3 through 5 with the following: 
    "(a) The county board in a county that has established a  neutral 
site custody exchange fund shall"; and 
on page 3, by replacing line 8 with the following: 
"of  implementing  a  neutral site custody exchange program, provided 
that the expenditure is approved by the chief judge of  the  judicial 
circuit in which the county is located."; and 
on  page  3,  line 9, by replacing "Chief Judge" with "county board"; 
and 
on page 3, line 11, by replacing "judicial  circuit"  with  "county"; 
and 
on page 3, line 14, by replacing "circuit" with "county"; and 
on page 3, by replacing lines 19 through 28 with the following: 
"particular  year  shall  be  paid  to  the  county treasurer for the 
administration of justice in the county."; and 
on page 3, by replacing lines 30 and 31 with the following: 
    "(a) The county board in a county in which a"; and 
on page 4, by replacing lines 2 and 3 with the following: 
"adhered to by a not-for-profit organization in that county in  order 
to qualify for a grant under Section 20."; and 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   13 
 
on page 4, by replacing line 11 with the following: 
"by the county board. The records"; and 
on page 4, by replacing lines 15 and 16 with the following: 
    "(b) The county board in a county in which a"; and 
on page 4, line 19, by replacing "judicial circuit" with "county". 
 
    There  being  no  further  amendments,  the bill, as amended, was 
ordered to a third reading. 
 
    On motion of Senator Molaro, House Bill No. 4698  was  taken  up, 
read by title a second time and ordered to a third reading. 
 
 
    READING BILLS FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME 
 
    On  motion  of Senator R. Madigan, House Bill No. 589 having been 
printed as received from the House of Representatives, together  with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 54; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
DeLeo 



del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   14 
 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
    This  bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority 
of the members elected, was declared passed, and all  amendments  not 



adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered  that  the  Secretary inform the House of Representatives 
thereof. 
 
    Senator Molaro asked  and  obtained  unanimous  consent  for  the 
Journal to reflect his affirmative vote on House Bill No. 589. 
 
    Senator  Cullerton  asked  and obtained unanimous consent for the 
Journal to reflect his affirmative vote on House Bill No. 589. 
 
    On motion of Senator R. Madigan, House Bill No. 2904 having  been 
printed  as received from the House of Representatives, together with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 56; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
Cullerton 
DeLeo 
del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   15 
 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 



Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
    This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional  majority 
of  the  members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered that the Secretary inform the  House  of  Representatives 
thereof. 
 
    On  motion  of  Senator  Karpiel, House Bill No. 2979 having been 
printed as received from the House of Representatives, together  with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 56; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
Cullerton 
DeLeo 
del Valle 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   16 
 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 



Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
    This  bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority 
of the members elected, was declared passed, and all  amendments  not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered  that  the  Secretary inform the House of Representatives 
thereof. 
 
    On motion of Senator Demuzio, House Bill  No.  3073  having  been 
printed  as received from the House of Representatives, together with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 



 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   17 
 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 56; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
Cullerton 
DeLeo 
del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 



Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   18 
 
    This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional  majority 
of  the  members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered that the Secretary inform the  House  of  Representatives 
thereof  and  ask  their  concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted 
thereto. 
 
    On motion of Senator Syverson, House Bill No.  3460  having  been 
printed  as received from the House of Representatives, together with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 54; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cullerton 
DeLeo 
del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 



Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Sieben 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   19 
 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
    This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional  majority 
of  the  members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered that the Secretary inform the  House  of  Representatives 
thereof  and  ask  their  concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted 
thereto. 
 
    On motion of Senator Parker, House  Bill  No.  3548  having  been 
printed  as received from the House of Representatives, together with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 56; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
Cullerton 



DeLeo 
del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   20 
 
Obama 
O'Daniel 
O'Malley 
Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 



    This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional  majority 
of  the  members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered that the Secretary inform the  House  of  Representatives 
thereof  and  ask  their  concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted 
thereto. 
 
    On motion of Senator Peterson, House Bill No.  4020  having  been 
printed  as received from the House of Representatives, together with 
all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title 
a third time. 
    And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in 
the affirmative by the following vote:  Yeas 55; Nays None. 
 
    The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke 
Bowles 
Burzynski 
Clayborne 
Cronin 
Cullerton 
DeLeo 
del Valle 
Demuzio 
Dillard 
Donahue 
Dudycz 
Halvorson 
Hawkinson 
Hendon 
Jacobs 
Jones, E. 
Jones, W. 
Karpiel 
Klemm 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   21 
 
Lauzen 
Lightford 
Link 
Luechtefeld 
Madigan, L. 
Madigan, R. 
Mahar 
Maitland 
Mitchell 
Molaro 
Munoz 
Myers 
Noland 
Obama 
O'Daniel 



Parker 
Peterson 
Petka 
Radogno 
Rauschenberger 
Ronen 
Roskam 
Shadid 
Shaw 
Sieben 
Silverstein 
Sullivan 
Syverson 
Trotter 
Viverito 
Walsh, T. 
Watson 
Weaver 
Welch 
Mr. President 
 
    This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional  majority 
of  the  members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not 
adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
    Ordered that the Secretary inform the  House  of  Representatives 
thereof  and  ask  their  concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted 
thereto. 
 
    Senator O'Malley asked and obtained  unanimous  consent  for  the 
Journal to reflect his affirmative vote on House Bill No. 4020. 
 
 
                    REPORTS FROM RULES COMMITTEE 
 
    Senator Weaver, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, during its 
April 4, 2000 meeting, reported the following Senate Resolutions have 
been assigned to the indicated Standing Committees of the Senate: 
 
    Environment and Energy:  Senate Resolution No. 331. 
    Executive:  Senate Joint Resolution No. 55; Senate Resolution No. 
337. 
 
    Senator Weaver, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, during its 
April  4,  2000  meeting, reported the following Legislative Measures 
have been assigned  to  the  indicated  Standing  Committees  of  the 
 
                                                       [Apr. 4, 2000] 

 
 
                                   22 
 
Senate: 
 
    Insurance  and  Pensions:   Senate  Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 
3756. 
    Licensed Activities:  Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 3455. 
    Local Government:  Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 2261. 



 
    Senator Weaver, Chairperson of the Committee on  Rules,  reported 
that  the  following  Legislative  Measures  have   been approved for 
consideration: 
 
    Senate Joint Resolution No. 68 
    Senate Joint Resolution No. 70 
 
    The foregoing resolutions were placed on the order of Secretary's 
Desk - Resolutions. 
 
 
                       INTRODUCTION OF A BILL 
 
    SENATE BILL NO. 1956.  Introduced by Senator Dillard, a bill  for 
AN ACT to amend the Criminal Code of 1961. 
    The  bill  was  taken  up,  read  by  title a first time, ordered 
printed and referred to the Committee on Rules. 
 
 
                      JOINT ACTION MOTION FILED 
 
    The following Joint Action Motion to the Senate Bill listed below 
has been filed with the Secretary and referred to  the  Committee  on 
Rules: 
 
    Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 1682 
 
 
                     LEGISLATIVE MEASURES FILED 
 
    The  following  floor  amendments to the House Bills listed below 
have been filed with the Secretary, and referred to the Committee  on 
Rules: 
 
    Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 840 
    Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1785 
    Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 3929 
 
    At  the  hour  of 1:07 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the 
Senate stand adjourned  until  Wednesday,  April  5,  2000  at  12:00 
o'clock noon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Apr. 4, 2000] 


